
ARRL DX CW ‐ Accuracy Indexes

Accuracy Leaders for 2019

W‐VE Call Category QSOs Error % Score Index

SO N5DX SOHP 4777 1.80% 6,632,334 13.677

SOU KI1G SOUHP 4125 1.40% 5,972,568 13.614

MO W3LPL MM 6246 1.10% 10,088,397 13.795

DX Call Category QSOs Error % Index

SO 8P5A SOHP 6835 0.80% 6,300,750 13.834

SOU NP4Z SOUHP 4812 1.80% 4,155,744 13.681

MO PJ2T MM 7876 1.50% 6,981,300 13.895

Accuracy Records ‐ All‐Time

W‐VE

SO N5DX SOHP 4777 1.80% 6,632,334 13.677 2019

SOU KI1G SOUHP 5168 0.60% 8,923,164 13.653 2014 Max W‐VE SO Index

MO K3LR MM 9378 1.10% 18,892,848 13.862 2014 Max W‐VE Index

DX

SO 8P5A SOHP 6835 0.80% 6,300,750 13.834 2019 Max DX SO Index

SOU NP4Z SOUHP 4812 1.80% 4,155,744 13.681 2019

MO HK1NA MM 14472 0.70% 10,696,152 14.091 2013 Max DX Index, Max All‐time Index

Top 20 Accuracy Indexes

W‐VE by Index

Single‐Op Unlimited Single‐Op (Non‐assisted) Multi‐Op

Call Category QSOs Error Rate Score Index Call Category QSOs Error Rate Score Index Call Category QSOs Error Rate Score Index

KI1G SOUHP 4125 0.0140 5,972,568 13.614 N5DX SOHP 4777 0.0180 6,632,334 13.677 W3LPL MM 6246 0.0110 10,088,397 13.795

AA3B SOUHP 3874 0.0090 5,717,556 13.587 VY2TT SOHP 3807 0.0120 4,831,932 13.579 K3LR MM 5919 0.0180 9,695,880 13.770

K3WW SOUHP 3830 0.0240 5,481,300 13.581 N1UR SOHP 3504 0.0170 4,367,160 13.543 NR4M MM 5347 0.0200 8,213,175 13.726

K1RX SOUHP 3457 0.0170 4,679,220 13.537 AA1K SOHP 3494 0.0140 4,418,046 13.542 W2FU M2 4737 0.0160 7,140,252 13.674

VA2WA SOUHP 3387 0.0100 4,678,152 13.529 N4AF SOHP 3358 0.0170 4,013,880 13.524 K1TTT MM 4611 0.0200 7,010,892 13.662

K5ZD SOUHP 3373 0.0070 4,815,372 13.527 KQ2M SOHP 3036 0.0260 2,817,990 13.480 N2NT M2 4464 0.0280 6,377,049 13.647

N3RS SOUHP 3196 0.0060 4,597,398 13.504 N2IC SOHP 2887 0.0100 3,512,880 13.459 N4WW MM 4333 0.0230 6,653,061 13.634

AB3CX SOUHP 3185 0.0070 4,324,320 13.502 VE3DZ SOHP 2855 0.0050 3,633,354 13.455 K1IR M2 4222 0.0200 5,982,231 13.624

W8FJ SOUHP 2846 0.0210 3,921,264 13.452 W9RE SOHP 2858 0.0170 3,435,978 13.454 K8AZ M2 4056 0.0180 6,021,000 13.606

W3MM SOUHP 2743 0.0240 3,612,600 13.436 CJ3A SOHP 2803 0.0130 3,359,811 13.446 K9CT M2 3959 0.0140 6,021,120 13.596

W1GD SOUHP 2521 0.0100 3,424,104 13.401 NN3W SOHP 2666 0.0250 2,963,250 13.423 KL7RA MM 3912 0.0140 2,999,997 13.591

N2RC SOUHP 2510 0.0160 3,307,356 13.398 NA8V SOHP 2497 0.0210 3,068,832 13.395 K2QMF M2 3882 0.0290 5,419,032 13.586

N2MM SOUHP 2498 0.0300 3,200,316 13.395 K1DG SOHP 2488 0.0090 2,636,892 13.395 K1KI MM 3755 0.0280 5,151,477 13.572

W4NF SOUHP 2449 0.0160 3,226,695 13.387 WX0B SOHP 2346 0.0170 2,779,200 13.369 W4KZ MSHP 3733 0.0200 5,082,540 13.570

NN3Q SOUHP 2446 0.0150 3,186,450 13.387 NO6T SOHP 2335 0.0120 2,303,748 13.367 N1MM M2 3631 0.0340 4,958,706 13.557

N3QE SOUHP 2308 0.0100 2,989,392 13.362 W1WEF SOHP 2309 0.0150 2,322,828 13.362 K2AX M2 3530 0.0220 4,990,320 13.546

K1AR SOUHP 2310 0.0310 2,894,250 13.361 N9RV SOHP 2209 0.0180 2,249,760 13.342 K4TCG M2 3469 0.0190 4,634,550 13.538

N2SR SOUHP 2304 0.0250 2,676,915 13.360 K3ZO SOHP 2216 0.0370 2,610,672 13.342 N0NI M2 3183 0.0430 4,518,720 13.499

WY3A SOUHP 2264 0.0210 2,985,060 13.353 N5AW SOHP 2169 0.0250 2,736,216 13.334 W2CG M2 2811 0.0390 3,828,144 13.445

WE9V SOUHP 2147 0.0080 2,702,910 13.331 K2NV SOHP 2020 0.0080 2,201,490 13.305 W3LL MSHP 2515 0.0230 3,290,040 13.398

W‐VE by Score

Single‐Op Unlimited Single‐Op (Non‐assisted) Multi‐Op

Call Category QSOs Error Rate Score Index Call Category QSOs Error Rate Score Index Call Category QSOs Error Rate Score Index

KI1G SOUHP 4125 0.0140 5,972,568 13.614 N5DX SOHP 4777 0.0180 6,632,334 13.677 W3LPL MM 6246 0.0110 10,088,397 13.795

AA3B SOUHP 3874 0.0090 5,717,556 13.587 VY2TT SOHP 3807 0.0120 4,831,932 13.579 K3LR MM 5919 0.0180 9,695,880 13.770

K3WW SOUHP 3830 0.0240 5,481,300 13.581 AA1K SOHP 3494 0.0140 4,418,046 13.542 NR4M MM 5347 0.0200 8,213,175 13.726

K5ZD SOUHP 3373 0.0070 4,815,372 13.527 N1UR SOHP 3504 0.0170 4,367,160 13.543 W2FU M2 4737 0.0160 7,140,252 13.674

K1RX SOUHP 3457 0.0170 4,679,220 13.537 N4AF SOHP 3358 0.0170 4,013,880 13.524 K1TTT MM 4611 0.0200 7,010,892 13.662

VA2WA SOUHP 3387 0.0100 4,678,152 13.529 VE3DZ SOHP 2855 0.0050 3,633,354 13.455 N4WW MM 4333 0.0230 6,653,061 13.634

N3RS SOUHP 3196 0.0060 4,597,398 13.504 N2IC SOHP 2887 0.0100 3,512,880 13.459 N2NT M2 4464 0.0280 6,377,049 13.647

AB3CX SOUHP 3185 0.0070 4,324,320 13.502 W9RE SOHP 2858 0.0170 3,435,978 13.454 K9CT M2 3959 0.0140 6,021,120 13.596

W8FJ SOUHP 2846 0.0210 3,921,264 13.452 CJ3A SOHP 2803 0.0130 3,359,811 13.446 K8AZ M2 4056 0.0180 6,021,000 13.606

W3MM SOUHP 2743 0.0240 3,612,600 13.436 NA8V SOHP 2497 0.0210 3,068,832 13.395 K1IR M2 4222 0.0200 5,982,231 13.624

W1GD SOUHP 2521 0.0100 3,424,104 13.401 NN3W SOHP 2666 0.0250 2,963,250 13.423 K2QMF M2 3882 0.0290 5,419,032 13.586

N2RC SOUHP 2510 0.0160 3,307,356 13.398 KQ2M SOHP 3036 0.0260 2,817,990 13.480 K1KI MM 3755 0.0280 5,151,477 13.572

W4NF SOUHP 2449 0.0160 3,226,695 13.387 WXØB SOHP 2346 0.0170 2,779,200 13.369 W4KZ MSHP 3733 0.0200 5,082,540 13.570

N2MM SOUHP 2498 0.0300 3,200,316 13.395 N5AW SOHP 2169 0.0250 2,736,216 13.334 K2AX M2 3530 0.0220 4,990,320 13.546

NN3Q SOUHP 2446 0.0150 3,186,450 13.387 K1DG SOHP 2488 0.0090 2,636,892 13.395 N1MM M2 3631 0.0340 4,958,706 13.557

N3QE SOUHP 2308 0.0100 2,989,392 13.362 K3ZO SOHP 2216 0.0370 2,610,672 13.342 K4TCG M2 3469 0.0190 4,634,550 13.538

WY3A SOUHP 2264 0.0210 2,985,060 13.353 W1WEF SOHP 2309 0.0150 2,322,828 13.362 NØNI M2 3183 0.0430 4,518,720 13.499

K1AR SOUHP 2310 0.0310 2,894,250 13.361 NO6T SOHP 2335 0.0120 2,303,748 13.367 W2CG M2 2811 0.0390 3,828,144 13.445

WB9Z SOUHP 2071 0.0200 2,867,847 13.314 N9RV SOHP 2209 0.0180 2,249,760 13.342 K5TR MSHP 2486 0.0350 3,489,825 13.392

WE9V SOUHP 2147 0.0080 2,702,910 13.331 K2NV SOHP 2020 0.0080 2,201,490 13.305 W3LL MSHP 2515 0.0230 3,290,040 13.398

DX by Index

Single‐Op Unlimited Single‐Op Multi‐Op

Call Category QSOs Error Rate Score Index Call Category QSOs Error Rate Score Index Call Category QSOs Error Rate Score Index

NP4Z SOUHP 4812 0.018 4,155,744 13.681 8P5A SOHP 6835 0.008 6,300,750 13.834 PJ2T MM 7876 0.015 6,981,300 13.895

V26M SOUHP 4558 0.013 3,936,357 13.657 TI7W SOHP 6670 0.016 5,951,514 13.823 PJ4A M2 7670 0.007 6,784,074 13.884

HQ9X SOUHP 4233 0.018 3,816,126 13.625 KH7B SOHP 4897 0.005 4,281,609 13.689 VP2MSS M2 6903 0.013 6,097,080 13.838

P4ØW SOULP 4020 0.012 3,390,108 13.603 ZF9CW SOLP 4580 0.016 4,098,681 13.659 P4ØE M2 6831 0.012 6,016,032 13.833

G5W SOUHP 3530 0.007 2,700,813 13.547 TO8T SOHP 4473 0.014 3,794,427 13.649 CR3DX M2 6469 0.019 5,649,831 13.809

DL6FBL SOUHP 3521 0.007 2,730,000 13.546 YS1/AA4NC SOLP 4167 0.012 3,374,280 13.619 6Y3M M2 6295 0.007 5,816,220 13.798

LX7I SOUHP 3480 0.01 2,645,760 13.541 VP9/W6PH SOLP 3925 0.005 3,245,886 13.593 ZF1A MSHP 5951 0.016 5,662,080 13.773

HH2AA SOULP 3331 0.011 2,757,915 13.521 EA8RM SOHP 3914 0.029 3,119,571 13.590 KH6LC MM 5545 0.011 4,755,495 13.743

F4DXW SOUHP 3162 0.019 2,319,435 13.498 KH7M SOHP 3525 0.016 2,757,060 13.546 P4ØL MSHP 5494 0.011 4,813,515 13.739

IR1G SOUHP 3153 0.016 2,198,340 13.497 PS2T SOHP 3391 0.008 2,906,496 13.530 T48K M2 5365 0.018 4,764,228 13.728

EA6FO SOUHP 3003 0.009 2,233,500 13.477 DL5AXX SOHP 3023 0.004 2,259,750 13.480 VP5K MSHP 4879 0.012 4,382,289 13.687

IR6T SOUHP 3005 0.023 2,006,856 13.476 G6XX SOHP 2978 0.004 2,253,471 13.474 CU4DX MSHP 4764 0.02 3,957,885 13.676

9A3XV SOUHP 2685 0.009 1,923,903 13.428 KH6TU SOHP 2893 0.021 2,124,750 13.459 9A1A MM 4660 0.01 3,681,972 13.667

S53A SOUHP 2584 0.013 1,857,834 13.411 GM5X SOHP 2834 0.012 2,107,647 13.451 GM5A M2 4541 0.011 3,594,087 13.656

HG3R SOUHP 2566 0.014 1,765,056 13.408 OM3BH SOHP 2626 0.011 1,761,444 13.418 C6AGU MSHP 4521 0.01 3,856,419 13.654

XE2B SOUHP 2433 0.018 1,770,462 13.384 MØSDV SOHP 2597 0.018 1,804,095 13.413 PJ6A MSLP 4428 0.019 3,695,697 13.644

DJ5I SOUHP 2391 0.017 1,694,271 13.377 IR8D SOHP 2372 0.017 1,604,832 13.373 V3T MSLP 4340 0.015 3,697,056 13.636

J42L SOUHP 2307 0.032 1,486,446 13.360 ZM1A SOHP 2311 0.015 1,471,245 13.362 EI7M MSHP 4148 0.011 3,337,365 13.617

II1A SOUHP 2294 0.031 1,423,692 13.357 YV1KK SOHP 2149 0.054 1,635,687 13.327 CR3W MSHP 4041 0.007 3,514,512 13.606

S59ABC SOUHP 2175 0.009 1,402,272 13.337 ES5RR SOHP 2104 0.01 1,457,415 13.322 FY5KE MSLP 3994 0.005 3,231,675 13.601

DX by Score

Single‐Op Unlimited Single‐Op Multi‐Op

Call Category QSOs Error Rate Score Index Call Category QSOs Error Rate Score Index Call Category QSOs Error Rate Score Index

NP4Z SOUHP 4812 0.018 4,155,744 13.681 8P5A SOHP 6835 0.008 6,300,750 13.834 PJ2T MM 7876 0.015 6,981,300 13.895

V26M SOUHP 4558 0.013 3,936,357 13.657 TI7W SOHP 6670 0.016 5,951,514 13.823 PJ4A M2 7670 0.007 6,784,074 13.884

HQ9X SOUHP 4233 0.018 3,816,126 13.625 KH7B SOHP 4897 0.005 4,281,609 13.689 VP2MSS M2 6903 0.013 6,097,080 13.838

P4ØW SOULP 4020 0.012 3,390,108 13.603 ZF9CW SOLP 4580 0.016 4,098,681 13.659 P4ØE M2 6831 0.012 6,016,032 13.833

HH2AA SOULP 3331 0.011 2,757,915 13.521 TO8T SOHP 4473 0.014 3,794,427 13.649 6Y3M M2 6295 0.007 5,816,220 13.798

DL6FBL SOUHP 3521 0.007 2,730,000 13.546 YS1/AA4NC SOLP 4167 0.012 3,374,280 13.619 ZF1A MSHP 5951 0.016 5,662,080 13.773

G5W SOUHP 3530 0.007 2,700,813 13.547 VP9/W6PH SOLP 3925 0.005 3,245,886 13.593 CR3DX M2 6469 0.019 5,649,831 13.809

LX7I SOUHP 3480 0.01 2,645,760 13.541 EA8RM SOHP 3914 0.029 3,119,571 13.590 P4ØL MSHP 5494 0.011 4,813,515 13.739

F4DXW SOUHP 3162 0.019 2,319,435 13.498 PS2T SOHP 3391 0.008 2,906,496 13.530 T48K M2 5365 0.018 4,764,228 13.728

EA6FO SOUHP 3003 0.009 2,233,500 13.477 KH7M SOHP 3525 0.016 2,757,060 13.546 KH6LC MM 5545 0.011 4,755,495 13.743

IR1G SOUHP 3153 0.016 2,198,340 13.497 DL5AXX SOHP 3023 0.004 2,259,750 13.480 VP5K MSHP 4879 0.012 4,382,289 13.687

IR6T SOUHP 3005 0.023 2,006,856 13.476 G6XX SOHP 2978 0.004 2,253,471 13.474 CU4DX MSHP 4764 0.02 3,957,885 13.676

9A3XV SOUHP 2685 0.009 1,923,903 13.428 KH6TU SOHP 2893 0.021 2,124,750 13.459 C6AGU MSHP 4521 0.01 3,856,419 13.654

S53A SOUHP 2584 0.013 1,857,834 13.411 GM5X SOHP 2834 0.012 2,107,647 13.451 V3T MSLP 4340 0.015 3,697,056 13.636

XE2B SOUHP 2433 0.018 1,770,462 13.384 MØSDV SOHP 2597 0.018 1,804,095 13.413 PJ6A MSLP 4428 0.019 3,695,697 13.644

HG3R SOUHP 2566 0.014 1,765,056 13.408 OM3BH SOHP 2626 0.011 1,761,444 13.418 9A1A MM 4660 0.01 3,681,972 13.667

DJ5I SOUHP 2391 0.017 1,694,271 13.377 YV1KK SOHP 2149 0.054 1,635,687 13.327 GM5A M2 4541 0.011 3,594,087 13.656

RW7K SOUHP 2159 0.043 1,509,354 13.330 IR8D SOHP 2372 0.017 1,604,832 13.373 CR3W MSHP 4041 0.007 3,514,512 13.606

J42L SOUHP 2307 0.032 1,486,446 13.360 ZM1A SOHP 2311 0.015 1,471,245 13.362 EI7M MSHP 4148 0.011 3,337,365 13.617

II1A SOUHP 2294 0.031 1,423,692 13.357 ES5RR SOHP 2104 0.01 1,457,415 13.322 FY5KE MSLP 3994 0.005 3,231,675 13.601


